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dountn of (Holumbio, Surrogate's €ourt.
JN THS MATTER OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE

GOODS, CHATTELS AND CREDITS
OF

0'(, ffftaifw. IB. lPiitcfi«t, t^ntojoto cf ifie <®cuia.j. of 'fo&iinLi. i
^ ̂eiitwn / //o

idc w /s-i
anc/c^ie(/tnUakiie, a<t yaa* /teUi^net V6ti^ ^uve<i. yota/le^iit&net 4as mat^ t^c/fyen^
^u>/^ a7u/inauh^y /at a tot//0/ idc ̂ at'/</tcea^e</, anc//too no^/cimc/ any or o/mncc^any tn^
y^rmation /ed/i^ ot ovor maca om, yoat^^aUiionot 4ad i4> ̂ de de^o/ adid'iy eaU'^
maied and adcer^amed ̂dc va/uo 0/^de/iczdona//tto/ie%^y todtcd ide ̂ atddceaded dted/i^aMaed,
aTtd^daf ̂ de damo doed no^ exceed itt va/ue ide dam o^ adoai

Sddae ̂ de da^ in^dfaU de^tf dindtedetjJtVed (o did ediaU, tudode nazned and
Adiced 0/ tedidence ate od /c/dwd ; ^ f

OldL-lXti^ <2.rzy^ / . /
^  ,

Yjk^Ce-^

jf f
n, ^■

C< <~e^

toad

^aiyuU'donev ̂ atidet ddoioeid idaf ide daidinlediaie a^ ot immedidU^/ttevioad io did deaid
r an indadiiani o^ ^de ^oan^y o^ ^odamdia. Sddai yom yeMtonet id o^^uddeye, and

idaf (dde id in^otrn^ and dedieved ^dai ide Sdetztcya^e o^dde ^oan^y o^^odamdia, dad dod and
exedodive ytotoet ^ yian^ df^td 0^etdminid^taiicn 0^ide yooddj cdafiedr andfizedifd o^^de daid
inledtafe J^Azayd ^dat ducd deffetd mau de atein^ed ̂ 0 d^t^&ddcZ^^

yiarduan^ /o /de d/a/a/e in ducd cade mctedt and^tt'ooided^
.4ndyear/le/i/ionet toiddevet^ray.

ss:
of

COLUMBIA COUNTY,

(^n /de ^TT " diy o^ in. dde yeae one /doudand
eiyd/ dandted aftd ey}-c^ y^Zdonad^ c^yieaysddeyore me. ^ _
/deye/i/ionet namedj^ /de ̂ tyoiny yie/i/ion, todo deiny dy me du^ dwotn, did decode atid day
/da/ ddx.^ daa^ read /de yoyoiny ^/i/ion dy duddczided, and dnaio /de con/en/d /deteo^, and
/da/ /de dame toad /lae c^ own dnoiodc^e exc^/iny ad /o /de ma//etd /detein d/a/ed on
iny^tma/ion and de£e^, and ad /o idode mcU/eve ded'eve i/ /o de /zite.

'i\rd'j' .

iuiSV
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^'•{^71
/c/U-s/ Lf^l-^J

O/'A ^

The People of the State of NeffTork. \>j the Grace of God, Free and Independent.

^BND GREETING i

ltUt)erc(ts*

f '7'"/ 7
^ 7

alc/Mna, u//ou.in. anc^/^n./ ^4e account ./««/ un^o
■ anb «" f"^' /''■^ ■>acd c^cm^ed,

/. ,a/an//ad^ adm.nui.ted, n/././,.dund d'./.o.^d o/, do unio yoU

/ua'/«>w,r /n,,c„i.i, <o admmu^4,' and/ai'd/u/Zy dc^io.^, i/ a//'and
au^r t/a> ^aidyooda, c/uMe/i and ctedt'/a, /o demand, tecoveynduceeve <de dedu,
C/«/ ««.. aaeddeoeaaed, Ud/a, /iveny, and a< de dme /W deai^ d.ddedony,
and io yay tda dedu wdicA aaid deceased d,d owc^o fa^ cii iucAyoode,, MOJa
e.ndcred,Undd/<4ezetoexUnd, and ̂ 4e /an, ee^dza- ^Crcfj zeyddny ycu io made
a* caaee iode made a itae and/lez/eci inveniozy o/a/dand dnyuear ideyoodo, odaiuA
andoiedu, o/ide eaid deceased, mdiod davc, or odaddcome io yz our dando,

dnozodedye, and ide came 00 made, io eadzdzij or caaoe io de exdidiied, enio i/U £>/■
/toe o/ide-jae.eyodCo/ide eaed 'Souniy o/^odamdz'a, ai or defoie ide eo/uzaiccn of
idzoe cadendar JonidzO /zom ide eiaie deleo/: ^Jkllb tt lSO tender a yuot and izae
accoani o/adminUizaizon, zoden idezeanio tez^aked, ^^z'b-me d dy ideee /zzejenio,
dyiaie, coneiiiate and ayi/iomi yoa ide eaid eo-Lr-e^

c4ddiiie^ ant/ ciee/i^ w^ic4 weze ^
ac/mdJiia^za^^-^^ ide ̂ cocAii,

0^ /da said fzj> dd. dry

3u ®CStimOUll lUl)Cl*COC ^<^datte caiued ifde iiedid^Y^icc
.QyJ de-t, C<.'*l'

/'

o^ouy aatc^ ^Guft£yj drd
ide o/

(d

/Qc-c-.dy^ idC

t'n ide ^ear &/cUf ^czd one idcudant/'e^di dmtdWand

Ttt. /fdy ■
(^ O^ieddc -dd<A^

*"//rr (U^LA^

h
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WHEN THIS COPY CARRIES THE RAISED SEAL OF THE NEBRASKA STATE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, IT CERTIFIES THE BELOW TO BE A TRUE COPY

OF AN ORIGINAL RECORD ON FILE WITH THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS, WHICH IS THE LEGAL DEPOSITORY FOR

VITAL RECORDS.

DATE OF ISSUANCE

OEC 41986
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA

STANLEY S. COOPER, DIRECTOR

--BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS

ifvrm «««

1. FUICE OF DEATH

Ccmnty ...MSftftSt.ftP.

Township

STATE OF NEBRASKA

Bttreaa of Health—Division of Vital Statistics

CEinlFICATE OF DEATH

Do not writ* la this qiaoo

11 541 /j
e  (IF death occurred in a hospital

citr..I.luoQln,.Habr«ak« N.5!;43.6..?«Hilxa7.tJx 1
Lenath of residence In city or town where death occurred....yr..... mo.... do. How long In U.S. If of foreign birth....yr.....mo.....da.

S. FUIX NAME .Hullit. .Be.. .Speiar * _
Residence

PERSONAL AND STATISTICAL PARTICULARS

3. SKX

Femal

4. COLOR or RACE

le White

5. single (Write the word)
Married .

Sa. If nmrrtcd, widowed or divorced
HUSBAND of

or

WTFR of Leslie Monroe Spear. Daftftaaf

' HEREBY CERTIFY, That 1 attended deceased from

....Ci<^......^.?rT isi?/., to..!rt4^..?rr wS/-
(i last saw hAX! alive on. IdA/.. death Is said

6. DATE OF BIRTH (mo.) Oct « <day>29 (yr.)1846
7. Age Tears Months Days If less than 1 day

84 6 3 Ilrs or MIn

9.

10.

Trade, profession, or particular
kind of work done, as spinner, HriitaAw1-f*A
sawyer, bookkeeper, etc. ".y.^.Y.v.f .+.4 .V

Industry or business In which
work was done, as silk mill,
saw mill. bank, etc

Date deceased last worked at 11. Total time (years)
this occupation (month and spent In this
year) occupation

12.
m .V 1—. ! City or town....L9.BQy.Birthplace • and „ *

State or country NftW XOfk
13. Name of Father

Luther Hawhy Covey
14. Birthplace

of
Father

City or town.....
and

State or country New York

15. Maiden name of Mother Jul j a. A

16. Birthplace \ town
•) and

Mother I state or coun

Covey

try New

17. INFORMANT iliss..Bertha..B.«..Speap.
(Address) ijInp.Al:!!. Nehe.

REMOVAL18. BURIAL, CREMATION. OR

piaceSewa.r.d. N.ebr as kaBDPaaKa DateMay..fitM9ai

1225 Lincoln. NAbr. = tincoln Hfthn
19. UNDERTAKER

(Address)-
MtfiMAY-4—193)^

Registrar.

MEDICAL CERTIFICATE OF DEATH

21. DATE OP DEATH Say gnrt, TOST .!»

to have occurred on the data stated above, at.
The principal cause of death and related causes of Importance In
order of onset were as follows:

.  ̂ , I Date of onset

Contributory causes importance not related to principal cause:

»

.Yame of operation Date of

What test confirmed dlagno8la?..7ioK.Waa there an autopsy7.Ifjp
23. If death waa dne to external causes (violence) fill la also the

following:
Accldenv. suicide, or homicide? Date of Injury 19....

Where did Injury occur?
(Specify city or town, county, and State)

Specify whether injury occured In Industry, In home,or la public place

Manner of Injury

Nature of Injury

21. Was disease or Injury in any way related to occupation of
deceased?... ylo

If so. specify

(Signed M. D.

WdATf.(Address) /dATf.
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WHEN THIS COPY CARRIES THE RAISED SEAL OF THE NEBRASKA STATE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, IT CERTIFIES THE BELOW TO BE A TRUE COPY

OF AN ORIGINAL RECORD ON FILE WITH THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS, WHICH IS THE LEGAL DEPOSITORY FOR

VITAL RECORDS.

DATE OF ISSUANCE

FEB 1 9 SS5

LINCOLN, NEBRASKA

STANLEY S. COOPER, DIRECTOR

BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS

1 PLACE OF DEATH

Countjr,^^..

Township.,..

City..

certificate of death NebrwUSUlo Deportment olHerfth
BwewiolVitelStntlrtfce

Slet

or ViNW^ft

JSlft...Re^ered N

, No. , 1 , , ^ --'^1' WWwt
^  (U deeth occurred la ehoepltel or lnsUtQUoii,clve lie name Insteed of street end nniDber)

•e^vCif

.or

2 FULL NAME

(a) Residence. Na. . X,
(Usoel piece of abode)

Length of realdencc in city orlown where death occoTred;3i^ yra.
(If aott-reeldent clre city or town and state)

da. ITow long In XT. A, If of foreign birth? tis. mos. da

PERSONAL AND DTATIDTtCAL PARTICULARS

3 sex 4 COLOUR RAGS

yr^dL
6a Iff Married. Widowed, or Divorced

HUSBANDoff
tor) WIPE off

B Slnile, Married. Widowed.
oi^Tvoroed (\^te the word)

_  (Month, day,
6 DATS OP BIRTH and year)

7 AOS Teats

M.

Hontha

8 OCCUPATION OP PWftwawffQ

(a> Trade, profeatdon. or O x t
particular kind ot work

Days

4
Iff Less than

1 day, hra.

or mill.

(h) General natnre of Indnatry,
boslness. or establlabment in
which employed (or employer) .

(c> Name of employer

8 BIRTHPLACS (Olty or town).

(State or country)

10 NAME OP FATHgR^

11 BIRTHPLACS OP PATI

(State or coontry)

(«ay
: or town)

12 MAie«t< WAMg OF

niWwuDi AW MATuwn.«(5^Ln\ ^ •State the dleraM caualny13 BIRTHPLACS OP MOT^Rliff^town) •state the dlaeMO causlny death, or In de.

JjL.(State or coontnrl

MSDIOAL CBRTIPICATB OP DBATH

18 BATS OP DSATH

17
I HBREBY CERTIFY, Thai I•tMomsad

_2JL!sL*
 deeeaaed ffrem

itcu

that I last saw h. .alivo en. IS.

and that death oceurred, en tho date atatad above, at
Tha CAUSE OP DBATH* was as ffollewaiUSB OP DBATH* Was as ffollewai

oe.

uratlon)......... yra..

(Seifijlary)
(duration)

18 Where Was Dlaeaea Contracted
Iff Not at Plaeo off DeathT

Did an Operation Proeodo Doath7.^n!3iSdflEID35^ iiiiiiiim.asBranii—.^ •

Was Thara an Autopsy?

What Taa^tgrug^Dl^oaja?^;^^ j
M.D.(SIgnad).

14
Informant ..v:.gneawti.<i^s«Ci' BdV ^ ^ ^ ~ »

aths from violent eanse^/:
stated) means and nature of Injurr. and (1) whether accidentaL aoU •
ddal, or homlcldaL (Sec reveiwe side for additional space.) * ,

18 Place of Burial, Cremation, or Removal

18
to Undertaker

Roglatrar

Date of Burial

/ 1*/ 9

A/<BAA<.J«kO I



WHEN THIS COPY CARRIES THE RAISED SEAL OF THE NEBRASKA STATE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, IT CERTIFIES THE BELOW TO BE A TRUE COPY
OF AN ORIGINAL RECORD ON FILE WITH THE STATE DEPiVRTMENT OF HEALTH
BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS, WHICH IS THE LEGAL DEPOSITORY FOR
VITAL RECORDS.

DATE OF ISSUANCE

FEB 1 91985
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA

STANLEY S. COOPER, DIRECTOR

BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS

1. PLACE OF DEATH

Madison
CoBSty.

TowiuUp.

NEBRttM DEPAimiEIITOFrOBUSWElFME

Itnii «f SnHt-Dhbln of Vital Stalsfits

CERTIFICATE OF DEATH

Do MIWlIlofaltkbspMO

Mo.... .sa«....Jlftt(?...gtospltal. /jjte&gTBf.h'feajgi
An PooA of itmtoadoBAbw

a. FULL NAME •

IUrid«eo

Loalth of tt«MeBco la oity or towa wbmt^tk eeeemi.....^..yr...§....iae...^§..da. HowloablaU.S.IfofforaHal»riik yr. »o da

PERSONAL AND STATISTICAL PARTICULARS

3 SEX

Female

4 COLOR OR RACE

White
'sialk WrifAoacrfl

Widowed
Dlywwi

Sm Iftnarriad, widowtd wdiTOfosd
HUSBAND of

WIPE of Widowed

6 DATE OP BIRTH too.V Ooto Hay! 11th y lyrJ 1837
7 Ala Yaara MoMba Daya

89

III«M4haa

1 doy........hr«.

OP »ln.

fi OCCUPATION OF DECEASED

Ri8tlPM.M\i.s.e,»U5.,..
(L) Oonml utart of indattry.
bosiROM. or MtabiUhnant ia
whteh oaipioyad

(e) Namo of omployr

« Qonaoo County.9 BIfthploco ] ond
' Slat# or eoBBtry IteW... A

10 y«n.ofF.th#r liather Covey#
Binhplae# I City ortowa....?®,?f...^9.^??.,.?^^^® f
_ of J ond W Y
Fathtr * Stataoreoontry

H Maidan nan># of motlfT ^nlla Anfl ^OVey a
Biitbplaea i City or toara....

D  of i and
motkar f Stata or country.

Hew York State,
h;"y;"

Addtay^I ^ Norfolk,i^^ebris
15 FOad

/  -"Orro.
Vi'vLf 4^

MEDICAL CRRTinCATS OP DEATH

lb DATE OP DEATH

17 I HEREBY CERTIFY. Tkatlattaadaddaeaaaadfioa

1^.5.1.
ibat I laat aaw...^.® ?......aH*a oa.!!?^X..?.^A.- 19
and that daatb oeenirad on iha data abova atatad, at.ikQ.^.^Q...'^.?M.
. CAUSE OP MATH (Dmi^ fion liaa iMana and aatata af

iaiary. wbalbar aoodantal. aaiodaL or koniddaLl

.ExhajuLstlpn,

m
(daiatioa) ........yra....

Senile Psychosisa

—

.nMa.r:.^..da.

.da.

CONTRIBUTORY

Idaratioal ^.yra.
10 Wharaaraiduraaaeontracitd |Tn4> ImnvmIf not at placa of daatbl "9..?.

Did an oparatioa praeada daaiKI. .^9......Data of.. Ctaaaa

Was tkaraan antoptyT....??!.9......
What taai eonflrajd dtabnoaUT.

iSiOaadI

7-3Q»n9 26tAddraaav NorfojJc^ Webr
19 of banal, ertraatioa or raBoaal/y y

SMA
TO^

T

M. D.

ndartakar

F. D. Wolt.

.
Addt

Korfolk.
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This is to certify that this is a true copy of the record which is on file in the Pennsylvania Division of Vital Statistics
in accordance with Act 66, P.L. 304, approved by the General Assembly, June 29,1953

(Fee for this certificate, S3.00)

WARNING: It is Illegal to duplicate this copy by photostat or photograph.

DEC 0 8 1982
Date No,

Charles Hardester

State Registrar

Form V. S. Ko. &-60IiI-.10-10>24

1. PLACE OP DEATH

County off

Township off.........

or

Borough off.
or

City off

CERTIFICATE OF DEATH

Registration
oistrlet- No.

-x:

Commonwealth op Pennsylva.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS ■

lS:6778i>#^File

Reglaterea

2. FULL NAME..

•>. (No. SL. „.Ward)
(ff ocwrol iB > ii

' Homiml or Imtituliuu
■ ■ r^j sme it» NAME tBttead

of tbeclaadBinaber.l

PERSONAL AND STATISTICAL PARTICULARS

3. SEX 4* COLOR OR RACE 5. SINGLE, MARRIED, WIDOWED
OR DIVORCED (wrilr the word)

5a. Iff married, widowed, or divorced
HUSBAND off
(or) WIFE of Ik.

6. DATE OF BIRTH (month, day, and year)

ep A Theirs * S 1^3VB W ICCC
7. AGE Month* Day* IFLESS

rr

lba

1

8. OCCUPATION OF DECEASED

(b) GtocnlmtEreeltidastiy.
basiuts, or tdaUidiincBl ia
wbidi cmpkred (orcfflptsfftr)........

(e) Ntae ofcmpbTcr

9. BIRTHPLACE (city or town)
(S»„«o„»«) 0„Jj.

CONTRIBUTORY
(SBCONDARr)

MEDICAL CERTIFICATE OP DEATH

18. DATE OF DEATH

(Month)
.M-
(bay) (Year)

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That 1 atte^ided deooased from,

."i?...,..
st saw h.f(Ws-... alive on.

and that death oeourred, on thcTdate stated above, at m.

The CAUSE OF DEATH* was as follows:

d^^/'ysyCYv^ ;

(duratlonrtT. yrs ..ds.

10. NAME CP FATHER

11. BIRTHPLACE CP FATHER (dtyi^ty

(Sute or country)

MAIDEN
12. NAME OF MOTHER

or

(dura^n) .(?rr.yrs mos. ...
18. Where was disease oontraoted ' £

Iff not at place off death? — 7. ...........

Did an operation precede death?.. ..yi^ . .Date off........ .....'. :
—y, . . -

Was there an autopsy? f.M!!..... l.l.^........!..................:...^....:..'.

d ^gnosis?

a. e

%%. (Adfa**) ̂

What tost oonfirmed diagnosis?.

(Sipcl)

13. BIRTHPLACE OF MOTHER (cityortown).

(State or country)

*Statdjlhe Disease Causino Death, or in deaths from Violent Causes, staie'
.! (I) Means and Nature of Injury, and (2) whether Accidental, Suicidal, or
'  Homicidal.' (See reverse side for aodltional space.)



wayme c. martin
539 NORTH SECOND STREET
SEHARO, NEBRASKA 68434

; 5 ioV ehLO er 196

Jciial-i: 1 .
SIC x""-i.-:ce otr-V-t

.X . ̂  i IL j

xte: oUlia Ccvey

i>€ :,r oir:

Your letter of 1$ Ycve. .ber 1916 v-;s ..:ive:: to . le tod .;/ for a response
jnnd I ua ela.d to supply t]i.e xollo*;in_ •tic:-, v/biob. you v;ere
seelciri"' on subject X'"^S''scii.ily ceiietery records of tlie ^ev/urd Ceiaetery
sbov; the f ollo-*.^'i:n,:: inf or.'..>tlon;

j'ulia cijt'3-dl 11x4-6—1931 "L-.otiier» liis vniie

In the sane lot, the follo^;!-^'/ stones which supply raissing infoTma-
tibn or d.ifferin ■, i)?fcriantior. u^ere aaion,p those buried there:

hesley h. SPE.Ji 1146-1190 "S'-xther"
yulia COTilY 1806-1893 "'^^ndria"

I hope tbis lrfcr;U;tion will help to fill in the blunh spaces in
your "'.e^ae"iloj^icil research.

sincerely,

From the Lincoln Journal. Monday May 4, 1931
SPEAR: Mrs. Julia E. Spear, 84, resident of Lincoln for 12
years, died at the home, 2435 S. 17th Street at 10:15 p.m.
Saturday. Funeral services will be held at 1:30 p.m. Tuesday
at the homo. Rev Wa.lter Aitken in charge. Short services will
be held at the grave at Seward at 3:30 p.m. .The bqdy is at
the home in charge of Wadlow's.



_  HOIXEY COViiT married his cousin JULIA A, COVEY April 18 1830
(|.804f-1852) (1807-1892)

^  tSV; lived most of their lives in Monroe Co., N.Y.

 r' U Marion bom 5-17-1832 Married Dave Robbins on Aug. 16.1850,
Died when twins were born about 1860.

2. Marcia bom 8-23-1854 Married Jerome B. Gifford at Penfield,
Monroe County, N.Y., and later moved
to Wilson, Niagara County, N.Y.

Children:
1. John Holley Gifford married Clara and Maggie
e w « , Hunter 3 children2. Mary Salome •• Died Nov. 24,1884

Mlmer Ellsworth " married Maggie Colburn
^  ji « * ohildreh

&  ?• 5?^? married Alice Drin}CTmter*1111® Mrwln " married Elbertine F. Swan

r  . (1st Wife) 8 children^  ®11® *®7 " Died Feb. 8,1886.

born 10-11-1836 married Edwin Case (Michigan)
Lost three children in

iJit' infancy. Bessie Case
5^ moved to Harrison, Xeb..f Holley (1838-1919) unmarried, lived most o< li|s

younger days in Monroe 6®^'
fanlag and thremhWt

outfit wi'Ui hla nephew Jehii
H. Gifford in Wllaon, K*T.,
and later took up a govem-

•  claim at Harrison, Neb.
ipEPrlet 15-23-1841) Akron, N.Y. married Elias M. Wilder
>> (0-26-1926) (1-9-32) (11-9-96)

Oct. 20,1858 at South Byron,
N.Y. by Rev. Mr. Clute

5t.. (Methodist)

L  i* *110or 7-29-1863 unmarried Honesdale^^Pa?
W^-' S S ■ r 1-23-1867 unmarried Honesdale, Pa.3. Wm. E. " 5-24-1868 married Rebecca Rogers

1  n ^ children1. Grace R. Wilder married S. G. Kiel,Jr.
2. Harriet E.Wilder married Fremklyn Du Little

^  j ^ , 2 children
Frederick

Roger
3. John E. Wilder married Helen Woodruff

^  ̂ , 3 children
David '

Margaret
Diazme I :i

'' ' ' '

bom 8-23-1834

Children:
1. John Holley i

2. Mary Salome
3. Elmer Ellsworth

4* Ensign Bird
5. Willis Erwin

6. Ella May

born 10-11-1836

Holley (1638-1919)

a  . •4-

mML ■



o. Harriet (oont.) 4. Grace E. Wilder 12-13-1872

5« Julia Antoinette 8-4-1875

I.Harriet CoTty Allen

S. Bdward C. Allen unmarried
3. C. Leslie Allen iinmarrled
4. Clara A. Allen uxiaarrled

6. Henry Bird Wilder 1-88-1879 married twice
4 children

1. Frances Wilder married Heil Wate1. Frances Wilder married HeU Wate

unmarried

married Carl Allen

4 children

married Alex.

Daviduke

unmarried

unmarr i ed

unmarried

rs
3 children

2. Henry B.
3. Robert "
4. Richard "

7. Blanche H. Wilder 10*2-1882 unmarried
and twin bom 9-14-1844 Died as babies

I. horn 10-29-1846 married Wesley Monroe ST>ear.)-29-1846 married Wesley Monroe Spear,
a remidmt farmer near Webster,
IMeree Oo«, M.T. and later
moved to Semnrd, Web. 6 children

1. Howard Henry Spear married Minnie Koch
6 children

2. Marion Irene Spear married Oeo. Reynolds
7 children

Tvlie M« 'nsasrrimd
4. Mlnale e. * Lfg
5. Bertha E. unmarrl^
d. Grace Bird *• married Walter L. BlnnhMi

4



PF/l

IN HOUSEHOLD OF;

(Enelrcia aga group In which thIa paraon la llatad)

Mala'a

Famalaa

Malaa Famalaa

To 19 19 A Up 0-10 10-19 19-19 19-29 29-40 46 & up 0-10 10-19 19-29 29-46 40 & up

1790-co. i/l/l. 8t.//>4"

Nama:^A>Vv/A/1//*/ ̂  hT
® 0^ 3

1800-co. CdC i>4n O J /y 8t./Jl/y

Nama:

V :
' --s / 1 cElo 1 / / / o

'\B'\0-co.Co L l//^Cj^

Q-nLvAi^iA

: i

P

*

0 ) %h 1 I 0 .3 / o

1820-co./I '<rx/i4
-J7?

Nama: tX YilCli U< ^  '

o O 0 0 60 0

CENSUS HISTORY OF: Cdvity -Jd.

tN HOUSEHOLD OF:

(Bnclrou afl* gfogp in thU paraon U llstad)

Faimlaa

1830-Co.

Ntma:
0

1840-.CO. CTJ SL/Zy.

. Nama:

r
^ xA

DwalHng Family Nama of aaeh paraon whoaa plaoa of aboda
on Juna 1 waa In thia family Apa Sax Color Ooeupatlon

Valua of

raal
aatata

Valua of

paraonal
aatala

Plaoa of
birth

I
• •

's|
o fi

Oaaf.
blind,

'biaana,
ato.

1850 - County: Stata: Poat offica:

5 ̂ (Zoi/K y bt

&

f i/J

/t/v:

/t/y

I860 - County: (£/frt/ fL6 0 Stata; Jj ̂  Poat olfica:
9<r^'

n
&

r/V7/v/^/t />JV m



I-AIVIILY UKUUrbllttl
Husband's cod.. .

Wife's Code

HUSBAND'S NAME.

Date of Birth.

A* rAf CovAy
yp,e/l.

Date of Death. AU6»5< I  ̂ I ¥

■nfl Place

Place y^Ar^/i/in Cnnsf^tiiA Cg' ^ *

Present Address (or) Place of Burial__

His Father_ n/4/1 JP r C/i (/i-Y C J His Mother's Maiden Name /^jt/r.y LAz/fiM/ut
h(7?ro Place. arj.Date of Marriage of HUSBAN D and Wl F E on this sheet

Check here if there was another marriage: By husband ^ By Wife □ Was this couple divorced? YesD NoJ|2^ When?
WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME L" /k ^ ^Use separate sheet for each marriage)
Date of Birth. Place.

Date of Death_ V It if'a r-L^dlfs OT LJKHrii ^ a ^ j f f f ff oi.... A^tLA AA. Cai.i/Aa,^> /vy' ' •"**** ^

Present Address (or) Place of Burial.

Her Father. Her Mother's Maiden Name I
Items of interest about the above couple (occupations, hobbies, achievements; social, civil, and political activities; physical dwcriptions include photos
possible; military service; cause of death): A^ -flf . —(y

Use reverse side for additional informatic

Have

family
sheet

CHILDREN

(Arrange in order of birth)

0)
•D
0
0

Birth
Information

Death
Information

Marriage
Information

1 L urn-tC/L. ®
ON

AT ^ J
f4o099^ ^

ON ^

/}Ay/fA V/^lifiAA/^U/LG^^
2

0
iX/Jo Ofir

/ li-o (J ON f
Jl-/Xr!M -X
''■'v.. K (

ON ^

3
.  (5)

•jAnAS
( ^ ON ^

"  ̂Ls:m LOflif\i0A^ ^
4 1  ̂La

(4\IS'/I ^
ON r

"  ' 0 y^CLja/u ^
5 /W-t/v/zty -nn ®

ON Q

Ffi^f-tULo ' 3/>LoaiA IZlfLO ^
Check here if there are additional children Q

Footnoting. To substantiate the information recorded on this page, please use the footnotes listed below. One of these numbers should be placed in the circ
provided next to each answer on the questionnaire. If you got the information from a source not listed, place that source on a vacant line and use the numt
next to which it has been placed as your footnote number.

Use only if you have filled in the blank from personal knowledge (such as the name of your brother). If you must look up his marriage date, give
the source wherever you looked it up. If you asked him, give his name as the source.

^ Name and address of person filling in this sheet. Date

® VfyfOSiri*f^ An^f/O Cu>\/^f,CoL.Cc /u<i SjA^d&zirf.
CD / Vao^ fi A. cs.
® Q>APrK-/^A0 fl(KC6A0 ^}NUri46ia CuOi^a^ I Af i-Artid

T© P/i (\^ A^y, t VoL f -
® I/>JA/L If'lz Pl^A/(f6Ai
®  C/yj/A*/ coi^.O fV^ ii/AM.dO'A:^^ Cr. /////V
® Itfd c f\MCin -
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HUSBAND'S NAME

Date of Births. fi ̂  t

P^sent AddrCK (orl Place of „ — aA.I^>Af.(. Ro T^/'-Present Address (orl Place of Burial -> .rA.K'^~A r-uyr^n/cy, yj-rr r

7^ fi. iJ^aAi/^ fO /? i//t y
Place

Place. C/I0£/L« ̂  ^i{lAJK6.a C

III ratnrr l^/T fill Li His Mother's MaidenName HUOOa 'Z~^
Date of Marriage of HUSBAND and WIFE on this sheet OC'-r, ff, Si Place
Check here if there was another marriage: By husband □ By Wife □ Was this coopie divorced? Yes □
WIFE'S MAIDEN wamf ^rttsrd'f^ !£. Ll ^

i'-'iY 10^' ^Date of Birth.

No □ When?_

(Use separate sheet for each marr

Date of Death^

Present Address (or) Place of Burial

Her FatherHer Father ^ ^
Items of interest about the above couple (occupations, hobbies, achievements; soclai. civil, and political activities: physical descriptions-Include photos ,f
possible; military service; cause of death):

n Her Mother

FAMILY GROUP SHEET Husband's Code
Wife's Code ... .

j.—/^,!/Cr

iage)

fi
's Maiden Name D

Use reverse side for additional information

Have

family
sheet

jaWA-

CHILDREN
(Arrange in order of birth)

H G^BCnr F,

Birth
Information

Death
Information

Marriage
Information

D
O

D t:
o o o

13
•Q

13
O O

13
O
"D
O

13 13
O

D
a

o
a

13
'O

Check here if there are additional children □

Footnoting. To substantiate the information recorded on this page, please use the footnotes listed below. One of these numbers I'®
provided next to each answer on the questionnaire. If you got the information from a source not listed, place that source on a vacant hne and use the numbe
next to which it has been placed as your footnote number.

Use 0 only if you have filled in the blank from personal knowledge (such as the name of your brother). If you must look up his marriage date, give as
the source wherever you looked it up. If you asked him. give his name as the source.

^ Name and address of person filling in this sheet. :

© 0 i rvAy/^ CA^ /L<-C ji),
© --Or— b'O L Z— «»^///^ Hauiu
©

©

CO

©
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/ FAMILY GROUP SHEET

/V-

Husband's Code

Wife's Code

HUSBAND'S NAME

Date of Births

Date of Death.

Cav^u

Present Address (or) Wace of Burial

His Father

pate ofMarriage of HUSBAND and WIFE on this sheet

Check here if there was another marriage: By husband □ By Wife □ Was this coup^ivorced? Yes □ No □
WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME. v^/9 ^ ^
Date of Rirth ■ ^ ̂  \JA
Date of Death

Present Address (or) Place of Burial

Her Father _ hiLg.

(Use separa

f^jucuLt.o

/>/^*>f Place,
Jv/y Zi © Place Cf,

Place of Burial.

C J His Mother's Maiden Name ^ ̂  */
Place.

When?.

te sheet for each marriage)
Place L

Ajy.
IT-u- C^/^/ir/Cuf, Cji^/LTifjtw !>^ M/y—

Cy Her Mother's Maiden Name R./^0 /I A £lC \,Lk£M. T1
Items of interest about the above couple (occupations, hobbies, achievements; social, civil, and political activities: physical descriptions-include photos if
possible; military service; cause of death):

Use reverse side for additional information

Have
family
sheet

•

CHILDREN
(Arrange in order of birth)

(U
T3
o
o

Birth

Information

Death
Information

Marriage
Information

1 W/ fr.
0 ON

AT lit® isAtftUn /uy- ®
ON ^

. U/^/tl^iL/Lf.^d. . .t
TO

U
O

0 ON CJ '  tm u ON

Ado. /.&!<?. u
2 AT 0 O LuTft-ftA H-. CJi/iC(/ J/L u

0 ON ON o ON u
3

AT AT (J TO u

iJ/h/SC
o ON ON o ON u

4
AT AT 0 C/irk<ruA/A.

0 ON ON 0 ON u
5 AT c AT o TO u

Check here if there are additional children □

Footnoting. To substantiate the information recorded on this page, please use the footnotes listed below. One of these numbers should be placed in the circle
provided next to each answer on the questionnaire. If you got the information from a source not listed, place that source on a vacant line and use the number
next to which it has been placed as your footnote number.

Use (l) only if you have filled in the blank from personal knowledge (such as the name of your brother). If you must look up his marriage date, give as
the source wherever you looked it up. If you asked him, give his name as the source.

^ Name and address of person filling in this sheet. Date

®  L(^h /Lac/, ^ ^ ^t>/VArjiL Ca AN

©

©
©
©
© -J



FAMILY GROUP SHEET Husband's Code. .y!VjyL((./!^.Srrr<.
Wife's Code

14-Its.m Cov'^'iHUSBAND'S N AME_^
Date of Rirth ^ ^ Place r4̂ ^/L fCyOtt /l/b S .
Date of Death oct^n,KA 'LI, hfr^ Place O/jkCLAM'P C.! H

Present Address (or) Place of Burial_

His Pather UThiLlX ^
A^/1 W

y  C ̂  His Mother's MaiHen Mama
Date of Marriage of HUSBAND and WIFE on this sheet ^, i t ^ Place ^ U T^(4fi-SS ^ A4, Y'
Check here if there was another marriage: By husband □ By Wife □

WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME

Was this couple divorced? Yes □ No^L When?
•UCL£n^ (Use separate sheet for each marriage)

Date of Rirth P^/Sn^Ct-t t .Ci /
'i/, te-^g.Date of Daath P (LC.^/"*/? fi/L

Place. C<f«A/r*r, jA/Y^

Present Address (or) Place of Burial.

Her Father

Place A/? A/ /V/jgr^

Her Mother's Maiden Name . I
Items of interest about the above couple (occupations, hobbies, achievements; social, civil, and political activities; physical descriptions—include photos i*
possible; military service; cause of death):

Use reverse side for additional information

Have
family
sheet

CHILDREN
(Arrange in order of birth)

01
x>
o
O

Birth
Information

Death

Information

Marriage
Information

1
1  (S CX'

///tu

^
TO fa®

B' (/TTcnU ^

2 h/rl/jn ^ ^
ON

OXiftiiJ CH.A/'/' ®
«fc.J ^
hf.l4JAVf. y ®

^
/^/JA APAAlA'TT' ®

3
(g)

fiitvAfrd O), Q£/

ON '

Svssd/,

ONI ^lAy../y../.S.srA ^
C^tirts (5

4 LCo/^ V/L/4-
"(Jjiv/Seo Cat HaiU Ah/AAOAT/ll^

^

5
os\<4fi 6 0 Co,

u
"  0

Check here if there are additional children^
Footnoting. To substantiate the information recorded on this page, please use the footnotes listed below. One of these numbers should be placed in the circli
provided next to each answer on the questionnaire. If you got the information from a source not listed, place that source on a vacant line and use the numbe
next to which it has been placed as your footnote number.

Use O only if you have filled in the blank from personal knowledge (such as the name of your brother). If you must look up his marriage date, give a
the source wherever you looked it up. If you asked him, give his name as the source.

^ Name and address of person filling in this sheet.in filling in this sheet. a ̂  r' Date___[=
Qf^ALO

HULj CffefA,C^JW'

0

®  CKn/LrA/2^ ]{?
© Ui/O^r/Ai ^(Lt\A-rA,AY
©

©

©

©

t  ef/^ fl (/i! Y (Tyg/y/vf 3^



V''/ "

FAMILY GROUP No. Husband's Full Name COVEY, HIRAM
This Information Obtained From; p>y Month Yw Ctty.TownorPUc« County or Provtnco* etc.
History of Oakland
County 1817-1877

Oalgland Co. records

Old obi tft .c?av.^H by
|| Frances Oovey 5^hAr7na]^kej!5Str«es^^^^
a •

Rllttp His Father

ill

>rfT Pi d

fSi Records in family
alhum

iu a

m
ill
pi
i»!
5

Birth

Chr'nd

Mar.

Death

Burial

17 Jo-n l80^ Mount Wash. Berkshire Co, Mas

1 Nov.iSS?
?.? Qctl888

State or Country

Dn-Krhp^gg On TJ.Y, hy Pft
TJftw ffnHgnn Pair, On Mir.h

Places of Residence /l/^ YORK S Tfi l • X/iTtO /fUDStOAj inn I
Occup Ch M

Add. Info, on Hutband

iT. tT.OulYftr

ation Y*m fa y%
P^er wives, 11 ah^No. (I) 0
iMake aeparatc sheet (or each c

urch Affiliation ilitary Rec.

Mother's Maiden Namej^A/A^A \/

WUe'a
Data

Wife's Full Maiden Name FULLER, Hannah

Birth

Chr'nd

Death

3 C
m

Temnleton

Milford Rd.

Uf city. statNew Hudson Mi.
Date

Chlldrea'a Names In Full
(Arrange In order at birth)

Burial

Day Moitth Year

15marl802

JanlSq^

City. Towoi or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country

Columbia Co. N.Y.

3idcc.i89^ FTew Hudson Oakland Mich.

Add. Inlo. on Wile

Places of Residence

Occupation If other than Housewife Church Affiliation

Her P.therprT,T,i:'R
Children'! _ ^ 7.
Data Day Month Year

Jaf hr.ni nT Mother's Maiden N.metTn|Y«/ff^r»T^-
City. Town or Plaeo County or Province, etc. State or Country Add. Inlo. on Children

ICeVEY, Jmliet Birth

.  PuU Name of Spouse*

SCTTOW. Geo -UU \
Mar.

? Ai.lgl828

Death

17Mar18/|6

Burial
7-Mar1911

-Lyon.
Qswego—ILX
Oalcland—Mich,

Naw Hudson
JIIL

Birth

COVKY. HTram 1
PuU Namd ct Spouse*

MARMTy, Margaret*

Mar.

Death

Burial

g1 Marl 830
IMnvlAss

Dfiwego NY

AUg
SAug.

New Hudson

Oakland Mich

Saginaw Saginaw

COVEY, Nelson
P

Birth

ull Name ol Spouse*

CURTIS. Harriet

Mar.

31Jan187,2
1Jaii1&5S

Oswep:o M.Y.

Oakland Mich
Son u/>HyLB^igr

Death l.SNo>i.l9yS
Burial &/A/CA>£

COVEY. Leonora
Pull Name ol Spouse*

ANDREWS. John T.

Birch 26A>ia1833
Mar. 20Aprl85'

Oswego N.Y.

Oakland Mich
Death 9Julyl91
Burial

COVEY. Mary E.
Full Name o( Spouse*

PENNELL. George

Birth

Mar.

17Jan18^
16Julyli

Death
SZ

Burial

t

COVEY. Frances Ax
^ Full Name ol Spouse*

SHERMAN. John Rollf
\

Birth 310ct1840'
H0DMar.'

 Dsath
.i\BU rial

Birth

COVEY, Sarah 0.
Pull Name d ̂louse*

TUCKER.George M.

Mar.

Death

Burial

8 Birth

Mar.
Full Name o( Spotisc*

Death

Burial

ec1857
1 Dec 19^2

ri?)ctl8A^
?nneci8fii
SDec 188^

Oswego N jr

on Oakland Mich.
—

New Hudson

/|r-C4-tiLU-S-
in.

$XLi
Lyon

cliuLBtmmMp

Holly
New Hudson

Birth

Mar.
Full Ntms o( Spouss*

Death

Burial

10

Pull Name o( Spouse*

\
Mar.

Birth

Death

Burial



FAMILY GROUP SHEET Husband's Code.. .yc(^.
Wife's Code

HUSBAND'S NAME. LumnA U.
Date of Birth, pPtrxn ^ i Place.

Date of Death.

3''//'93 ly/'P!

I/1A

Present Address (or) Place of Burial.

His g=.*ho, (I IN

U Place N Cj PC/^
/^/c iv C Pi/^/yrA/i^
C ̂  His Mother's MaidfinJUama J2^/^O/!?/I~ C.U^LLd^'K^. His Mother's Maiden Name

Date of Marriage of HUSBAND and WIFE on this sheet _

Check here if there was another marriage: By husband □

WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME

Date of Birth

c / ^*9 I- O Place.
When?_By Wife □ Was this couple divorced? Yes □ Noj^

(Use separate sheet for each marriage)

Date of Death. B Place.

Place. f
Present Address (or) Place of Burial.

Her Father n Her Mother's Maiden Name I
Items of interest about the above couple (occupations, hobbies, achievements; social, civil, and political activities; physical descrioj^ns include photos ipossible; military service; cause of death): A»^VN0 Tip Co aV MT.Wiicj^//v6'r5AJ {N I^"l4«(j/

Use reverse side for additional information

Have

family
sheet

CHILDREN
(Arrange in order of birth)

01
T3
o
o

Birth
Information

Death

Information

Marriage
Information

1 V  ̂ ""jpL / O P ^ CJ L
AT ( 1 0 C

2 /r/C U rJ
ON ^ Q£ CJ c

0 C

3
/^J i-L/

^ r H^/i (//

ON ON , _ (,|-
/P.

4

ON

(Tl
A/T Mo IhJS^

ON , fCfit C^-

AT ^
/> rM P7/rQJ Auiui- ^

5 ;  / ^U-U /M^/^ M' Jfi'

(j^
Msi ^;; ^

P  Pfil. UVUJL/a/A' Coi^ev ^
Check here if there are additional children □

Footnoting. To substantiate the information recorded on this page, please use the footnotes listed below. One of these numbers should be placed in the circl
provided next to each answer on the questionnaire. If you got the information from a source not listed, place that source on a vacant line and use the numbe
next to which it has been placed as your footnote number.

Use ® only if you have filled in the blank from personal knowledge (such as the name of your brother). If you must look up his marriage date, give e
the source wherever you looked it up. If you asked him, give his name as the source.
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In-

i

Bishop, J. Milton, enl. Sept. 13, I2C2; disch. Aug. 28,18C3.
Bragg, Robert enl. Aug. 20,18C2; discli. Aug. 28,186-3.
Briggs, Kicbolaa 0., enl. Sept. 2,1802; discli. Aug. 28,1863.
Brodcrick, Thomas, enl, Sept. 3,1802; discli. Aug. 28,1803.
Bushnell, George, eiil. Sept. 3,1802; disch. Aug. 28,1803.
Burns, Peter, eul. Sept. 4,1862; disch. for re-enlislmeiit July 23 1863
Bruize, Jourdiu, enl. Aug. 22,1802; died Juue 28,1803, at Baton Rouge,

Coon, Robert A., enl. SepL 12, 1802; discb. Aug. 28,1803.
Decker, George, enl. Aug. 19,1803; diacli. Aug. 28, l8C.i.
Donahue, John, enl, Sept. 10,1802; diach. Aug. 28.1803.
Dutibar, Harlun, en). Sei.t, 13,18i!2; diach. Aug. 28,1863.
Dutton, Joseph, en). Sept. 3, 1802.
Duvall. Daniel W., enl. Sept. 11,1862; died July 2.3,1863, of wonnde re

ceived at Port Hudson, La.
French, Sanford W., enl. Aug. 30,1802; discli. Aug. 28,1803.
FrcDcii, Calvin N.. enl. Sept 2, 1862 j disch. Aug. 28,1863.
Fuller, William H., enl. Scpt.5,1862: discb. Aug 28 isat
Jewell, Aupistus L., enl. Sept. 3,18C2; discli. Aug. 28, 1863
Jones, Nelson, enl. Sept. 2,1802; disch. Aug. 28,1803.
Jones. John 1)., enl. Sept 3,1802; discli. Aug. 28,1803.
Knickerbocker, M. II., enl. Sept 6,1802; disch. Aug. 23,160-3.
Knickerbocker, G. A., enl. Sept. 0, 1802; disch. Aug. 28,1803
Mason, ElOab F., enl. Aug. 29,1802 j drsch. for disability March 17,1803
Masner, John, enl. Aug. 25,1802; disch. Aug. 28,1803.
McArthur, Rcnslor A., en). Aug. 20,1802; died July 12,1803, of wounds

received at Port Hudson, La.
Morgan, William H., eul. Sept 2,1802; disch. Aug. 28,1803
Moore, Dwlght, eul. Sept. 8, 1802; discli. Aug. 28, ISM
Ncwberrj-. Stephen, eul. Sept. 2,1802; disch. Aug. 28,1803.
Kiver, Eiias D.. enl. Aug. 22,1802; disch. Aug. 28,1863.
Often, Thomas B.. col. Aug. 28. 1862; disch. Aug. 26, 1803.
Oviatt, David F., enl. Sept. 15,1802; disch. Aug. 28,1863.
Ostrandcr, Myi-on, enl. Sept. 3,1862.
Ostrander, Walter, enl. Sept. 3,1862; disch. Aug. 28 1863
Palmer. Smith, enl. Sept. 3.1862; died Sept. 27, 1864, at New Orleans, ■

• La. ' I

^eter, Reuben, ent. Sept. 2, 1802; disch. Aug. 28,1863
bmith, Dvvight. enl. Aug. 18,1802; disch. Aug. 28,1863.
Eu^ner, Henry E., enl. Aug. 21,1862; disch. Aug. 28,1863.
Bmith.J.Harper.enl. Aug. 20,1862; duch. Aug. 28,186.3&hl.ttenhart, Michael, enl. Aug. 29,1862; disch. Aug. 28,1863
Stnppnlbcen, Henry M., enl. Sept. 2,1802; discli. Aug, 28,1803.
opced, ilnubeo H., enl. SepU '2,1802.
Speed. Andrew, enl. Sept. G, 1SC2; disch. Aug. 28 16M
Sliced, Bradford, enl. Sept. 15,1802; disch. Aug. 28.1803.
btornis, Peter C.. cnl. Sept 3,1802; discli, Aug. 28 1803
Scult, Jerry,enl. Sept. 8,1802; discb. Aug. 28,1803.
Sherman, Jereuiiuh i',, enl. Sept. 0,1802; disch. Aug. 28,1803
b vernail, Silas, cnl. Sept 15. 1802; disch. Aug. 28,1803.
bilvernafl, John, enl. Sept. 15, 1802.
Tunier, Cornelius, enl. Sept. 2,1802; died July 30.18C3,at Baton Rouge,
Tyler, Gordon, enl. Sept. 2,1802; discb. Aug. 28,1863.
Thornton, Henry, cnl. Sept. 15,1802.
Tallardy, Scncca, enl. Sept. 5, 1602.
M-right Henry Y., onh Aug. 20,1802; disch. for reHfiilistmcnt July 23

1803. ' '

Woodworth, aiarlcs, enl. Aug. 25,1802; disch. Aug. 28.1863
IHke, Leopold, enl, Aug. 30,1802; disch. Aug. 28, 1803.
Wolcott, Ebon P.,oiil.8ept.2, 1802; discli. Aug. 28 1803
Welcli. John. enl. Sept. 3,1802; discli. Aug. 26,186.3.
Williams, John, enl. Sept. 2,1802; disch. Aug. 28, 1803.

BIOpRAPHlCAL SKETCHES.

JOHN MILTON HOLLEY.

John Milton Hollcy, son of Luther Holley, was the
oldest son of a brotlierliood of six remarkable men •
remarkable for tlie manly beauty and perfection of
tlieir physical organization, for marked mental vigor

' Aj" /">• /7'7
7

and vivacity, combined with most genial and attrac
tive social qualities, and unusual conversational gifts,
which were aided by an extraordinary compass, har
mony, and flexibility of voice. Each of them was
more than six feet in height and finely proportioned.
All of them received the rudiments of their education
at the then good common schools of their native town,
in which their honored father had been in early life
a successful and popular teacher.
John M. fi nished bis studies at Boston and Wil-

Hamstown, Myron aud Horace at Yale College,
Orville at Cambridge, and Newman at a popular
academy nearer home. John M. was born at Salis-
burj-. Conn., on the 7th of September, 1777, and died
there Nov. 14, 1836. In 1798 he took charge of one
of the corps of Rurvcyors that ran out the " Connecti
cut Fire Lands," as they %vere tlien called, now called
the "Western Reserve," in Ohio, and before leaving
the State he laid out the city of Cleveland. Soon
after his return to Salisbury he embarked in the for
warding business at Poughkeepsie, with Livingstone
& Bogardus, of New York. A few years later, his
father having purchased the old furnace property at
Salisbury, where so many of the cannon and shot were
made that were used in the war of the Revolution,
he returned to Salisbury aud joined his father'in the
manufacture of pig iron.
In 1814, Luther Holley having purchased the beauti

ful farm on the shore of the Lake Wononscopomue,
in Salisbury, on which he afterwards lived and died,
was succeeded in the iron business by John C. Coffing'
thus forming the long and well-known firm of Holley
& Cofling,—a firm wliich, for extended business en
terprise, active public spirit, and high integrity of
character, ranked among tlie foremost of the time.
Tlieir manufacturing operations in cast and wrought
iron for government and private armories, and for
general uses, were extended into Massachusetts and
New York, and were uniformly and largely successful
for that earl}- period.
In January, 1800, J. M. Holley married Sally Por

ter, tlic youngest daughter of Col. Joshua Porter, of
Salisbury (whose life has been more particularly al
luded to in a sketch of his grandson, Alexander H.
Holley). She became the mother of John M. Holley,
Jr., who was a graduate of Yale in 1822, where he
acquitted himself with honor, and subsequently mar
ried a daughter of Gen. Joseph Kirkland, of Utica,
N. .: j)racticcd law in Western New York, repre
sented his district twice in the General Assembly of the
State, and died in Florida while a member of Congress.
She was also the mother of Alexander H., a sketch of
who.se life appears in another part of this work, and
of George W. Holley, of Niagara Falls, all of whom
verc born in Salisbury. George W. was educated
chiefly at Capt. Patridgc's military school in Vermont,
and at West Point. He also represented his district
in the General Assembly of the State, and is the
author of works on the geology of the country about

tr;

3s



A

V'*

SALISBURY. 551

/>

l^iagara. He was for several years the agent of Gen.
Peter B. Porter, his uncle, and after the general's
death was guardian of his children.
Luther Holley's grandfather was the first of the

family to settle in Litchfield County, he having re
moved from Stamford, Conn., to Sharon, where Luther
w-as bom July 12,1751. The following extracts from
a letter of his to his son Horace will give some ac
count of his earlier life: " After I had advanced to
wards manhood, say at the age of sixteen or seven
teen, my father was ill for several years. My two
older brothers were of age and had gone from home.
It fell to my lot, therefore, to carry on the farm. I
worked hard during the day, and at night had to go
after doctors and medicine, sometimes riding eight or
nine miles, and often becoming so weary that I have
failed asleep on my horse. My father continued ill
for years after I was of age; but, by my own exertions
and the persevering industry of my mother and sisters,
we lived in good style for that day, and punctually
paid every demand." A practice for which he was
quite remarkable through his .whole life. " When at
work on a plow one day I cut my knee, and lay for
ten or twelve weeks under the care of doctors, expect
ing to have my leg cut off. Meantime I studied hard
to qualify myself to teach school, and succeeded so
well that I obtained a small school the next winter,
and gave so much satisfaction that I was engaged for
the next year. I agreed for six months for seven dol
lars and fifty cents per month, which was then a great
price. I continued to keep school for three years,
the salary being raised from time to time until it
reached five pounds." Wearying of teaching, he em
barked in trade. " I then formed a partnership with
William Davis, of Sharon. We made a large pur
chase of goods of Richard Smith, of New London,
wlio, being in Holland, had assisted our government
in its struggle for independence to procure a quantity
of gunpowder. For this service the Legislature of
(Connecticut granted him the privilege of bringing
into the country thirty thousand dollars' worth of
goods. This purchase of Richard Smith was made
just before the news of peace reached the countr)'; the
price of goods fell; Mr. Davis became discouraged,
sold out, and quit business; I carried it through, paid
Smith, and made some money." Subsequently he en
gaged in business in Redhook, on the Hudson, and
in Dover, Dutchess Co. He represented one of the
districts in the latter county in the General As.sembly
of the State. Soon after he removed to Salisbury,
where he engaged in business as above stated. He
also represented the town of Salisbury during three
sessions of the General Assembly of the State of
Connecticut. .

Myron Holley, the second son of Luther, engaged
in business in Western New York in early life, repre
sented the district of his residence during several
sasaions of the Legislature, and with voice and pen
was very efiicient in advancing the Erie Canal project.

When its construction was decided upon he was made
one of the commissioners to carry forward the.work,
and devoted his best energies to it until it was made
available for use.

Horace Holley became a popular preacher in Bos
ton, where he remained about eight years, and from
whence he removed to Lexington, Ky., to accept the
presidency of Transylvania University.
At his decease, in 1827, Professor Caldwell, of Lex

ington, pronounced a funeral oration, from which the
following extract is taken. Referring to his decease,
he says,—

**11 annoanccs to yon that Holley, who lately presided in this institu
tion with nnriraled lustre, to whose peerless eloquence this temple has
so often resounded, whose ̂ ndgment and taste were standards by which
to decide on excellency both in literature and arts, whose soul, as if obe
dient to an impulse of prophecy, often sprang forward into fnture times,
and bodied foilh the thick coming glories of his country, with a potency
of reason, a richness of color, that gave to them the charm of existing
realities; whose hospitality knew no limit but that of his means and op
portunities to extend it; who was a finished model of elegance in man
ners and refinement of breeding, and whose manly beauty and graceful
deportment were us attractiTe to the eye as the melliflnent tones of his
Toice in conTersation were delightful to the ear."

Orville L. Holley spent most of his life in the cities
of New York and Albany, practiced law in both, be
came editor and author for many years, and for several
years was surveyor-general of the State. He died in
Albany, in March, 1861.

ALEXANDER HAMILTON HOLLEY.

Alexander Hamilton Holley was born in Salisbury,
Litchfield (Do., Conn., on the 12th of August, 1804.
His father, John Milton Holley, was also born in Sal
isbury, 7th of September, 1777. Bis father, Luther
Holley, was born in Sharon, Conn., July 12, 1751.
Luther's grandfather was the head of the family in
this county, having moved into Sharon from Stamford,
(Donn., and was one of its earliest settlers. A more
detailed sketch of Luther's life may be found in con
nection with that of his oldest son, John Milton. The
grandfather of Alexander on his mother's side was
Col. Joshua Porter, who was the first-of his family in
this county. He was born in Lebanon, Conn., in
1730, was a graduate of Yale College, removed to Sal
isbury in 1754 or 1755, and made the town his place
of residence for the remainder of his life, which was
terminated in April, 1825, at the age of ninety-five
years. He was a marked man, and spent many years
of his long life in the public service. He was elected
to the General Assembly of the State fifty-five times,
was a judge of the CJounty Court twenty-eight years,
judge of probate over thirty years, and held minor
offices in town from ten to forty years. He was also
colonel in the army, and was with his regiment at the
surrender of Gen. Burgoyne at Saratoga. He was
for six years agent of the State, superintending the
making of cannon in the Salisbury furnace during
the Revolutionary war. His sons, Augustus and
Peter B., became very distinguished men. They were
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CoLVER, Alanson, d. Oct. 24, 1874, ae. 84 yrs., 3 mos.
CoLVER, Mrs. Elisha, Junr., d. Oct. 12, 1786, ae. 38. ; 1
CoLVER, Elisha A., s. of Aianson and Pamela, d. April 12, 1826, ae.

12 yrs.
CoLVER, Hannah, relict of Rev. John, d. July 17, 1845, ae. 81. > .
CoLVER, Rev. John, d. July 23, 1835, ae. 72.
CoLVER, Lydia, wife of Alanson, d. Oct. 29, 1874, ae. 80.
CoLVER, Pamelia, wife of Alanson, d. March 6, 1838, ae. 46.
CoLVER, Stolomy, s. of Rev. John and Hannah, d. Jan. 29, 1794, ae.

9 yrs.
CoNGDON, Elizabeth, dau. of Caleb and Olive, d. June 9, 1831, ae. 6

yrs., 6 mos.
^CooK, Hannah, d. Nov. 3, i860, ae. 78 yrs., 7 mos., 25 dys.
I^OVEY, Alvin, d. Dec. 8, 1850, ae. 65.
^ Covey, Benjamin, d. Aug. 21, 1838, ae. 87. ;
jj^CovEY, Chloe, wife of Joshua D., d. April 4, t83r, ae. 38. .

Covey, Rhoda, consort of Benjamin, d. May 12, 1805, ae. 52.
CovEY, Sally, dau. of Benjamin and Rhoda, d. June 8, 1806, ae. 84

mos., 20 dys.
^CovEY, Salome E., d. Nov. 12, 1843, ae. 28.
**t?GWDREY, H. Ann, wife of W. H., d. April 2, i86c, ae. 42.

CowDREY, Isabel, d. Feb. 21, 1863, ae. 10 yrs., 10 mos,
CowDREY, Mortimer L., d.'April rS, 1872, ae. 29.
CowDREY, Ruey, wife of W. H., d. April 10, [868. ae. 39...
CowDREY, \V. H., Jr., d. Dec. 23, 1821.
Dakin, Ann Eliza, wife of D. C., d. Nov. 15, [851, ae. 26.
Dakin, Anna E., d. March 18, 1873, ae. 22 yrs., 5 mos. (D. C. Dakin

monument.)
Dakin, Augusta Smith, wife of Orville Dakin, Nov. 27, i86o.
Dakin, Brush T., b. April 25, 1817, d. Aug. ro, 1836. (James Dakin

monument.)
Dakin, Calista J. Walton, wife of David VValdo Dakin .
Dakin, Clarrissa H., wife of Tallman, d. Jan. 23, 1835, ae. 37 yrs., 2

mos., 7 dys.
Dakin, David Waldo, d. Jan. 12, 1871, ae. 57.
Dakin, DeWitt C., d. May 28, 1868, ae. .57 yrs., 22 dys.
Dakin, George M., b. Jan. 3, 1815, d. Dec. 23, 1833. (James Dakin

monument.)
Dakin, Henry Bostwick, s. of David and Ora, d. Nov. 22, 1825, ae.

3 yrs., 12 mos., 5 dys.
Dakin, Jacob, d. July 9, 1836, ae. 61.
Dakin, James, b. Jan. 12, 1783, d. Jan. 20, 1819.
Dakin, a dau., b. Feb. 2, 1814, d. Feb. n, 1814. (James Dakin mon

ument.)
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HARTWEL^ Maj. Abraham, d. Aug. 24, 1820, ae. 78.
Hartwell, Julia L., d. Jan. 26. 1847, ae. 23. , r x# ;
Hartwell, Mary, dau. of Uriah Lawrence, Esq., and consort of Maj.

Abraham Hartwell. d. Sept. 10, 1807, ae. 64.
Hartwell, Mary Winchell, wife of Niles Hartwell, d. Aug. i, 1871,

ae. 75 yrs., 18 dys.
Hartwell, Nath'l, d. Oct. 10, 1827, ae. 40.
Hartwell, Niles, d. Dec. 19, 1843,36. 61.
Hartwell, Sarah Clarissa, dau. of Niles and Mary, d. Oct. 31, 1837,

ae. I yr., 4 mos., 28 dys.
Hilu Elizabeth, consort of Isaac, d. June 20, 1810, ae. 53.
Holly, Albert Gallatin, s. of CoL Augustus N. and Betsey, d. June 21,

1845, ae. 2 yrs., 16 dys.
Holley, Amanda M., d. May 21, 1856, ae. 63 yrs., 2 mos., 12 dys.
Holley, Almerean Matilda, dau. of Col. Augustus N. and Betsey, d.

March 5, 1825, ae. i yr., 12 dys.
Holley, Betsey, wife of Col. Augustus N., d. Aug. 30, 1868, ae. 85 yrs.,

4 mos. , „ o T 1

Holley, Charles Rodney, s. of Col. Augustus N. and Betsey, d. July 7.
1830, ae. I yr., 5 mos., 2 dys. , .

Holley, Eliza Augusta, dau. of Col. Augustus N. and Betsey, d. April
10, 1831, ae. 17 yrs., 5 mos., 25 dys.

Holly, Hannah, wife of Josiah, Esq., d. July 22, 1831, ae. 81 yrs.,
II mos., 20 dys.

Holey, Hannah, d. Dec. 9, 1863, ae. 79.
Holly, Josiah. Esq., d. Aug. 11, 1828, ae. 83 yrs., 26 dys.
Holly, as. to Mr. Josiah and Mrs. Hannah, d. Sept 6, 1782, ae. 12

mos.

Holley, Josiah A., b. Oct. 24, 1806, d. Dec. lo,
Holly, Joseph Lord, s. of John and Sarah, d. March 26, 1773, ae.

Holly,^Milton, s. of Mr. Luther and Mrs. Sarah, d. March 9, 1777, ae.
10 mos., 17 dys.

Holly, Montgomery, s. of Col. Augustus N. and Betsey, d. Aug. 11,
1805, ae. 4 hours. * , » •,

Holley, Polly T., dau. of Col. Augustus N. and Betsey, d. April 27,
1879, ae. 68 yrs., 2 mos., 5 dys.

Holly, Rebeckah, d. Oct. 2, 1786, ae. 24.
Holly, Rooselanah, dau. of Jo§iah and Hannah L., d. March 14, 1777.

ae. 10 mos., 19 dys.
Holmes, Abagail, wife to Asa, d. April 3, 1802, ae. 42.
Holmes, Asa, Junr., s. of Asa and Abagail, d. Nov. 29, 1810, ae. 20.
Holmes, Capt. Asa, d. Dec. 24, 1823, ae. 68.

SPENCER S <

Holmes, Caroline, b. Aug.
Holmes monument.)

Holmes, Clarissa, b. May i
monument.)

Holmes, Clarissa, dau. of
yrs., 21 dys.

Holmes, Mrs. Defire, wife
Holmes, Elizabeth, d. Jan.
Holmes, Elizabeth, b. Jan.

monument.)
Hoi..\ies, Erastus, b. July 4,

monument.)
Holmes, Erastus, s. of Reu

4 mos., 16 dys.
Holmes, Harriet, b. .^pril

Holmes monument.)
Holmes, Mr. Nathaniel, d.
Holmes, Ransaelaer, b. Ju

Holmes monument.)
Holmes, Reuben, b. Nov. 2
Holmes, Sally, wife of Reu
Hooker, Henry, s. of Thea<

11 dys.
Hopkins, Elizabeth, dau. ol

yrs., 10 mos., 22 dys.
Hopkins, Freeman, d. Aug.
Hopkins, a dau., d. Feb. i.

of Enos, Esq., and J
Hopkins, Rev. Freeman, d.
Hopkins, Laura, dau. of En

ae. 14 yrs.

Howard, Deborah, relict o
Hubbell, Lorenzo B., d. A;
Hubbell, Catherine E. Sm

1902, ae. 81 yrs., 6 t
Jacaks, Semanthe R., d. F<
Jewet, Keturah, wife of Br
Johnson, Caroline, wife of

Lyons, N. Y.
Johnson, Daniel, d. Jan. 2,
Jenks, Philip J., d. .^ug. 2.

sung the following lii

Love I mu<

I'm a miric
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t/ereadcX tetdamcani tn vaXtc, ad near- ad da X^t>onen£ can edUtna.£c {^ dame, £o tdcuC de 1
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'2*e^X?-7C-
X .

^u./

y^ Xitdf
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NEW-YORK, THIRD MILITARY DISTRICT,
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S
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.'f.i
As ■

„»swk ,i»i. 1-.^, fi_ r •#•'•' I \. ■

'*^%SPTHER HOLliEY COVivY" married his cousin JULIA A. COVEY April 18, 18;50
. (1804-1852) (1807 -1892)

They lived most of their lives in Monroe Co., N.Y.

Children:
•  ̂ 1. Marion

2. Marcia

born 3-17-1832

born 8-23-1834

Married Dave Robbins on Aug. lo,l8:
Died when twins wer^) born about 18^'

W/'u
Married Jerome B. Gifford at Penf

Monroe'County, N.Y., -and Ir^ter- moved
to Wilson, Niagara Couni y, N.t^

Children:
1# John Holley

<4- Helen

fc?: :•#

Gifford married Clara and'Maggie v;,'
Hunter . 3 ohildri

2. Mary Salome Died Nov. 24^1884
3, Elmer Ellsworth ■ "" married Maggie Colburn ,,v:

4 childri
4. Ensign Bird married Alice Drinlqvater ■ i,
5, Willis Erwin " married Elbertihe Ei' Swan

(1st wife) \5. Ella May . " Died Feb. 8,18©6^|®^^

born 10-11-1836 married Edwin Ca^^'e>^fcehlgi
Lost three -ciiild:^m in ̂
infancy. " Bessie .Case ■ '

I  moved to T-rir

fHenry Holley (1838-1919) " funmarried, ii^ed;mb^^|^ his
younger days iii

-  N.Y. ,' farming^
outfit with his^
H. Gifford in W^ll;
and later took 'up.u

■  ̂ \ ment claim at Hefrr^ii
y 5. Harrie|i (5-23-1^1) Akron, N.Y. lurried-Ellas M;

-  (6-26-1926) ■■ ■ (l-9-32)"^
20,1858 at.

rlrt
-  (Met^

-  , ,,, -.y'/H.,

Ider . .:?^^9*-l863
-1864-:^
r-18'

Manonr

v^Tbhn

|L

Rigger %
E. Wilder 1

David

Margaret
nne

ildr



5. Harriet (oont•) 4. Grace E. Wilder 12-13-1873
5. Julia Antoinette 8-4-1875

I.Harriet Covey Allen

2. Ed^^rd C. Allen
3. G. Leslie Allen
4. Clara A. A.len

6, Henrv Bird Wilder 1-28-1879

unmaiTiedsV
married

4 chilKen;;;V'
married Alex-:

Davidiike
unmarri.ed ,
unmarried

unmarried

narriel tv/ice

1, Frances Wilder
4 children V'.^l

B V- iri.arried Heil Wateia

3 children

2. Henry B. "
3. Hohert "
4. Richard "

7. Blanche lU Wilder 10-2-188;'. unnarried
6, Salome and twin born 9-14-1844 as la clef ̂ 5

Julia E. born 10-29-1846 married Wesley Iv'.onroe hpecr,
a resident ftrmer ner.r y^-bster,. f
Monroe Co., N.Y. and liter
moved to Saward, Neo.

1, Howard Henry Spear married l^inri^rl'fch
p Qhyjcv.

2. Marion Irene Spear married Geo. Heyiilds

3. M. Srear
4. Miimle C.
5. Bertha E.
6. Grace Bird

ti

-.uh

married M
Ad I ̂1.

Ji

M-*". ,11 AiA'-

w

;1

, , VA-- .rtf'-.

LiW-
;t-v

tivv l^>c.


